Contents
A Short Biography of Tun Myint Aung
Acknowledgements
Preface
Introduction
Part I

The Lineal Descendants of
Kings of Majjhimadesa
King Mahasamata to King Dhammasoka

Chapter 1
The Lineal Descendants of King Mahasamata
The Paraphrase of the Discourse in Ghathas
The Sakiya Kings

Chapter 2
The Lineal Descendants of
the Kings of Majjhimadesa
King Bimbhisara
King Ajatasattu
Kings who Committed Patricide
King Susunaga
King Kalasoka
The Ten Brothers of Dasabatuka
Nine Kings of King Nanda's Lineage

10
11
13

19
19

19
23
28

33
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

King Candagutta who Belonged to
the Lineage of King Moriya

King Bindusara

King Asoka

Chapter 3
The Characteristics of Towns, etc
The Characteristics of Towns, Villages, etc
Sixteen Great Kingdoms
The Seven Characteristics of a Town
The Four Types of Supply for a Town
The Five Characteristics of
a Powerful War-Elephant
The Eight Characteristics of
a Thoroughbred Horse
The Five Characteristics of a Warrior
The Four Characteristics of an Archer

The Three Places a King should Never Forget

The Four Social Practices

The Seven Characteristics of

a Kingdom to Flourish

The Kingdoms Rising and Falling

Chapter 4
The Brief Accounts of the Kings
Reckoning the Lineages of the Kings

40
40
41

46
46
47
49
52

52

53
54
55
56
57

58
64

65
65

The Kings who had been to the Celestial Abodes66

The Tradition of King Magghadeva
King Magghadeva

Chapter 5
The Brief Accounts of Sakiyan Kings
King Ukkakaraja

66
67

69
69

The Departure of the Princes form the Kingdom 70

The Kapilavatthu Forest Monastery
Intermarriage of the Royal Family

Chapter 6
The Accounts of Bimbisara Dynasty

Friendship between Kapilavatthu and Rajagaha

King Ajatasattu
King Susunaga

Chapter 7
King Uggasena and Canakya Brahmin
The First Great Thief
The Second Great Thief Called Nga Nanda

71
72

74
74
75
76

78
78
79

The Great Thief Nga Nanda and King Uggasena 80
Janakka Brahmin who Looked after his Parents 80

King Dhanananda Expelling Janakka Brahmin

from the Kingdom

Janakka Brahmin Harbouring Grudge
against King Dhanananda

Notice to be Taken by Kings

81

83
84

Chapter 8
A Brief Account of King Candagutta 85
Moriya Kingdom 85
King Candagutta 86
How Candagutta Made War 88
The Coronation Ceremony of King Candagutta 89
How to Avoid being Poisoned 89
King Bindusara 90
Chapter 9
A Brief Account of King Dhammasoka 92
Five Kinds of Unquenchable Thirst of
Queen Dhamma 92
The Brahmin Caranajivaka Foretelling
the Queen's Future 93
Caranajivaka Becoming a Monk 94
How the Thirst Proved the King Right 95
The Regnal Years of King Dhammasoka 96
Part 11
King Vijaya to King Gotthabhaya 98
Chapter 10
The Successive Kings of Sri Lanka 98
The Buddha Preached the Dhamma to the Sakka 98
Sakka Made Uppalavanna Keep the Island 99
King Vijaya and his Successors 100

Seven Dynasties from King Devanampiyatissa 100

King Dutthagamani and his Successors
King Vattagamani and his Successors
King Mahacilika and his Successors
The Practice to Have Longevity

King Vankanatissa and his Successors
King Sirisanghabodhi

King Gotthabhaya and his Successors
Ven. Mahabuddhagosa

Part I1I
King Duttabaung to King Shwenankyawtshin

Chapter 11
The Line of Myanmar Kings
Sunaparanta and Tampadipa Kingdoms
The Dynasty of Sri Ksetra
Bagan Dynasty
Pinya Dynasty
Dynasties of Myanmar
King Monyinmintayagyi
King Minyekyawswa
King Narapatigyi, the Donor of
the Htuparama Pagoda

King Mahasihasura, the One who Fled to Pyay

King Minkhaung Junior
King Shwenankyawtshin of Inwa

101
102
103
107
108
109
111
112

113

113
113
115
115
116
117
117
119

120
122
124
125

Chapter 12
Conclusion
Appendix
The Contemporary Kings of
Sri Lanka and Myanmar
References
Index

126
128

128
138
140

Preface

The book titling "The Yazawin-Kyaw" is compiled by
Venerable Maha Silavarnsa and translated and edited by U
Tun Myint Aung. It was compiled by Maha Silavarhsa in
the 15th century. Myanmar Historiography is one of the
favourite subjects taught in universities of Myanmar.
Historiography means history of history. History in Myanmar
language is 'yazawin'. It is an adaption from Pali 'rajavarnsa’
which means 'lineage of the kings'. It is also known as
chronicle.

The chronicles deal mainly with the king, emphasizing
on such events as the king's birth, princehood, and accession
to the throne, his queens and children, his works of merit
and his loss of power on his death. The chronicles over four
major periods namely Bagan Period (1044-1364), including
also the two periods of Sagaing and Pinya, Inwa Period
(1364-1555), Taungoo Period (1555-1752) and Konboung
Period (1752-1886).

The chronicles were first written in the fifteenth
century which was a golden age in Myanmar. Of the
chronicles within between the fifteen century and the end
of the seventeenth century, very few survive today. The
oldest chronicle extant is the Maha Sammata-Varhsa, alias
Ya-zawin-Kyaw (The Celebrated Chronicle). Many scholars
agree that it was based on the Mahavamsa and it deals mainly
with the Buddhist kings of India.

The Yazawin-Kyaw was written in 1520 by a monk
called Thila-wuntha (Silavarhsa), a great Myanmar poet and
learned Pali scholar of the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries.
It was based on the Mahavarmsa and it deals mainly with the
Buddhist kings of India and Ceylon. Information about

Myanmar is limited as it includes only a list of kings of
Bagan, Pinya and Sagaing. It occupies only one fifth of the
book. As a historical document, it is disappointing for the
historians. However, the significance of the work lies in the
fact that for the first time the Myanmar kings were limited
up with those of India and Ceylon. Thus the author could
establish a tradition of historical writing which was to be
developed further by late chronicles.

It is learnt that the book has been published for four
times. It was first published by the Burma Research Society.
The editor was U Pe Maung Tin using the palm-leaf
manuscripts of Kinwun Mingyi and Saya Pwar. The
Celebrated Chronicle translated into English version is very
rare. The foreign scholars have difficulties to study the
earliest history book of Myanmar. It is also learnt that the
aim and purpose of the translation of the Yazawin-Kyaw is
to introduce the earliest Myanmar history book to both local
and foreign readers to acquaint them with Myanmar literature
which thrived in Myanmar. To translate and edit this book,
U Tun Myint Aung has been recently awarded the Manuscript
Litrary Prize (English) of the Tun Foundation Bank Literary
Committee for 2019. So far he has established many articles,
poems and written books in English.

This is the right time to publish this book "The
Yazawin-Kyaw" translated and edited by U Tun Myint Aung
and the publication of such a book is a welcome event.

Dr. Kyaw Win
Professor and Head (Retired)
Department of History
Yangon University
5-3-2020 (Thursday)



