		King Candagutta who Belonged to		The Tradition of King Magghadeva	66
Contents		the Lineage of King Moriya	40	King Magghadeva	67
A Short Biography of Tun Myint Aung	9	King Bindusāra	40	Chapter 5	
Acknowledgements	10	King Asoka	41	The Brief Accounts of Sākīyan Kings	69
Preface	11	Chapter 3		King Ukkākarāja	69
Introduction	13	The Characteristics of Towns, etc	46	The Departure of the Princes form the Kingdon	n 70
Part I		The Characteristics of Towns, Villages, etc	46	The Kapilavatthu Forest Monastery	71
The Lineal Descendants of		Sixteen Great Kingdoms	47	Intermarriage of the Royal Family	72
Kings of Majjhimadesa	19	The Seven Characteristics of a Town	49	Charten (
King Mahāsamata to King Dhammāsoka	19	The Four Types of Supply for a Town	52	Chapter 6	74
King Manasamata to King Dhammasoka	19	The Five Characteristics of		The Accounts of Bimbisāra Dynasty	74
Chapter 1		a Powerful War-Elephant	52	Friendship between Kapilavatthu and Rājagaha	
The Lineal Descendants of King Mahāsamata	19	The Eight Characteristics of		King Ajātasattu	75
The Paraphrase of the Discourse in Ghāthās	23	a Thoroughbred Horse	53	King Susunaga	76
The Sākiya Kings	28	The Five Characteristics of a Warrior	54	Chapter 7	
Chapter 2		The Four Characteristics of an Archer	55	King Uggasena and Cānakya Brahmin	78
Chapter 2 The Lineal Descendants of		The Three Places a King should Never Forget	56	The First Great Thief	78
	22	The Four Social Practices	57	The Second Great Thief Called Nga Nandā	79
the Kings of Majjhimadesa	33	The Seven Characteristics of		The Great Thief Nga Nanda and King Uggasena	a 80
King Bimbhisāra	33	a Kingdom to Flourish	58	Jāņakka Brahmin who Looked after his Parents	
King Ajātasattu Kings who Committed Patricida	34	The Kingdoms Rising and Falling	64	King Dhanananda Expelling Janakka Brahmin	
Kings who Committed Patricide	35	Chapter 4		from the Kingdom	81
King Susunāga	36	The Brief Accounts of the Kings	65	Jāņakka Brahmin Harbouring Grudge	
King Kāļāsoka The Ten Brothers of Dasabātuka	37	Reckoning the Lineages of the Kings	65	against King Dhanananda	83
	38 39	The Kings who had been to the Celestial Abod		Notice to be Taken by Kings	84
Vine Kings of King Nanda's Lineage 39 The Kings who had been to the Celestial Abode		0300		. .	

66	Chapter 8		King Dutthagāmani and his Successors	101	Chapter 12		
67	A Brief Account of King Candagutta	85	King Vattagāmani and his Successors	102	Conclusion	126	-
	Moriya Kingdom	85	King Mahācūlika and his Successors	103	Appendix	128	The boo Venerab
69	King Candagutta	86	The Practice to Have Longevity	107	The Contemporary Kings of		Tun My
	How Candagutta Made War	88	King Vankanatissa and his Successors	108	Sri Lankā and Myanmar	128	the 15th
69	The Coronation Ceremony of King Candagutta	89	King Sīrisanghabodhi	109	References	138	favourit
om 70	How to Avoid being Poisoned	89	King Gotthabhaya and his Successors	111	Index	140	Historio
71	King Bindusāra	90	Ven. Mahābuddhagosa	112			language
72	Character 0		· ···· ·······························	112			which n chronicl
	Chapter 9	00	Part III				cinomer
74	A Brief Account of King Dhammāsoka	92	King Duttabaung to King Shwenankyawtshin	113			on such
74	Five Kinds of Unquenchable Thirst of		Character 11				to the th
a 74	Queen Dhammā	92	Chapter 11	112	•		and his l
75	The Brahmin Caraṇajīvaka Foretelling		The Line of Myanmar Kings	113	•		major pe
76	the Queen's Future	93	Sunāparanta and Tampadīpa Kingdoms	113			also the (1364-1.
	Caraņājīvaka Becoming a Monk	94	The Dynasty of Sri Ksetra	115			Period (
70	How the Thirst Proved the King Right	95	Bagan Dynasty	115			
78	The Regnal Years of King Dhammāsoka	96	Pinya Dynasty	116			century
78	Part II		Dynasties of Myanmar	117			chronicl
79	King Vijaya to King Gotthābhaya	98	King Monyinmintayagyi	117			of the s oldest cl
na 80	King vijaya to King Obijinabilaya	90	King Minyekyawswa	119			Ya-zawi
ts 80	Chapter 10		King Narapatigyi, the Donor of				agree that
	The Successive Kings of Sri Lankā	98	the Htūpārāma Pagoda	120			with the
81	The Buddha Preached the Dhamma to the Sakka	ı 98	King Mahāsīhasūra, the One who Fled to Pyay				-
	Sakka Made Uppalavanna Keep the Island	99	King Minkhaung Junior	124			called T
83	King Vijaya and his Successors	100	King Shwenankyawtshin of Inwa	125			learned I It was ba
84	Seven Dynasties from King Devānampiyatissa	100	ing onwohankyawionni or niwa	123			Buddhis
01							

Preface

book titling "The Yazawin-Kyaw" is compiled by rable Mahā Sīlavamsa and translated and edited by U Myint Aung. It was compiled by Mahā Sīlavamsa in 5th century. Myanmar Historiography is one of the rite subjects taught in universities of Myanmar. riography means history of history. History in Myanmar age is 'yazawin'. It is an adaption from Pāļi 'rājavamsa' means 'lineage of the kings'. It is also known as

The chronicles deal mainly with the king, emphasizing ch events as the king's birth, princehood, and accession e throne, his queens and children, his works of merit is loss of power on his death. The chronicles over four r periods namely Bagan Period (1044-1364), including the two periods of Sagaing and Pinya, Inwa Period -1555), Taungoo Period (1555-1752) and Konboung d (1752-1886).

The chronicles were first written in the fifteenth ry which was a golden age in Myanmar. Of the icles within between the fifteen century and the end seventeenth century, very few survive today. The t chronicle extant is the Mahā Sammata-Vamsa, alias win-Kyaw (The Celebrated Chronicle). Many scholars that it was based on the Mahāvamsa and it deals mainly the Buddhist kings of India.

The Yazawin-Kyaw was written in 1520 by a monk l Thila-wuntha (Sīlavamsa), a great Myanmar poet and ed Pali scholar of the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries. s based on the Mahāvamsa and it deals mainly with the lhist kings of India and Ceylon. Information about

Myanmar is limited as it includes only a list of kings of Bagan, Pinya and Sagaing. It occupies only one fifth of the book. As a historical document, it is disappointing for the historians. However, the significance of the work lies in the fact that for the first time the Myanmar kings were limited up with those of India and Ceylon. Thus the author could establish a tradition of historical writing which was to be developed further by late chronicles.

It is learnt that the book has been published for four times. It was first published by the Burma Research Society. The editor was U Pe Maung Tin using the palm-leaf manuscripts of Kinwun Mingyi and Saya Pwar. The Celebrated Chronicle translated into English version is very rare. The foreign scholars have difficulties to study the earliest history book of Myanmar. It is also learnt that the aim and purpose of the translation of the Yazawin-Kyaw is to introduce the earliest Myanmar history book to both local and foreign readers to acquaint them with Myanmar literature which thrived in Myanmar. To translate and edit this book. U Tun Myint Aung has been recently awarded the Manuscript Litrary Prize (English) of the Tun Foundation Bank Literary Committee for 2019. So far he has established many articles. poems and written books in English.

This is the right time to publish this book "The Yazawin-Kyaw" translated and edited by U Tun Myint Aung and the publication of such a book is a welcome event.

> Dr. Kyaw Win Professor and Head (Retired) Department of History Yangon University 5-3-2020 (Thursday)